

☎018-633 3800 – 633 3999,⊠7 Faks/Fax: 018-632 5247 Burgersentrum/Civic Centre, Dr Nelson Mandela Rylaan/Drive, Lichtenburg 2740

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER

PUBLIC NOTICE

CALL FOR COMMENTS ON DRAFT BY- LAWS AND DRAFT POLICIES 2023/2024

- (1) Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 12(3) (b) read together with Section 21 and 21 (A) of Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) that Ditsobotla Local Municipality Council has as per Council Resolution Numbers A38 A52 and A54 dated 31 August 2023 & 04 September 2023 approved draft by-laws and policies for public comments and consultation.
- (2) The following draft By-laws and draft policies are open for inspections, inputs and comments:

Draft by-laws for comments and inputs for Ditsobotla Local Municipality

- Draft Property Rates By-laws
- Credit control and Debt Management By–laws
- Tariffs By-laws

Draft policies for comments and inputs for Ditsobotla Local Municipality

- Draft Tariffs Policy
- Draft Supply Chain Management Policy
- Draft Cash Management and Investment Policy
- Draft Virement Policy
- Draft Budget Policy
- Draft Funding Reserve Policy
- Draft Indigent Policy
- Draft Subsistence Policy
- Draft Credit Control and Debt Management Policy
- Draft Inventory Management Policy
- Draft Cost Containment Policy
- Draft Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless, Wasteful (UIF&W) Expenditure Policy
- Draft Fixed Asset Management Policy
- (3) Anyone who wishes to peruse the draft by-laws and draft policies can access them on www.ditsobotla.gov.za and at all Municipal offices (including the Civic Centre), Municipal Satellite Offices and Library Centres.

- (4) The draft by-laws and policies will be available for inspections and comments for a period of fourteen (14) days from the date of the publication of the notice.
- (5) The local community is hereby invited to make / submit written comments, objections and representations in connection with the draft by-laws and policies if any, to Ditsobotla Local Municipality and must be addressed for the attention of Mr T.I. Shema (Manager Legal Services) by email on localmunicipalityditsobotla@gmail.com or records@ditsobotla.gov.za; or by post to Private Bag X 7, Lichtenburg , 2740 or by hand delivery at Cnr. of Transvaal Street & Dr. Nelson Mandela Drive, Lichtenburg by no later than 16:H00, on 19 October, 2023

NB. Please note that the closing date has been extended to 19 October 2023

- (6) In line with Section 21 (4) of Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) any person who cannot read or write or requires translation to any of the local languages may, during normal office hours, approach the office of the Municipal Manager at the Civic Centre, Cnr. of Transvaal & Dr. Nelson Mandela Drive for assistance with the lodging of comments, objections, and representations, if any, in respect of the draft by-laws and the policies. Any person in need of further information on the above, can contact the Ditsobotla Local Municipality on 018 1000 950 or info@ditsobotla.gov.za
- (7) Enquiries in connection with the draft by-laws and draft policies may be directed to Mr Kulani Chauke, the Acting Chief Financial Officer at djclln@gmail.com

Duly signed

Ms. B.D. Dube Acting Municipal Manager Ditsobotla Local Municipality

Notice: 09/2023